

G.R-262 of 2024  
R-1185/2024

Order No.12 dated 25.07.2025

Record is put up.

Put up prayer is allowed.

The accused Sukumar Mali, Sahadeb Das and Mampi Das voluntarily surrendered before the court. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Heard. Considered.

Considering the voluntary surrender of the accused persons and the fact and circumstances of the case, the bail prayer is considered and allowed.

The accused persons may find bail of Rs. 1,000/-each with one surety I/d to J/C with a direction to remain present on each dates of the proceedings. Recall WA.

The accused Bimal Das is brought under arrest on the strength of the warrant issued by this court.

Heard both sides.

On perusal of the case record it reveals that the accused has misused his liberty but considering the aspects and purports of this case, detaining the accused person in custody will serve no purpose. The accused person may find bail of Rs. 1,000/- with one surety I/d to J/C with a direction to remain present on each dates of the proceedings.

**Todate (12.08.2025)** for appearance and ER.

J.M 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Dinhata, Cooch Behar  
(J.O Code- WB 1265)